## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

1	L.D. 155
2	(Filing No. H-23 )
3 4 5 6	STATE OF MAINE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 113TH LEGISLATURE FIRST REGULAR SESSION
7 8	COMMITTEE AMENDMENT " $\hat{H}$ " to H.P. 129, L.D. 155, Bill, "AN ACT to Recodify the Liquor Laws."
9 10 11	Amend the bill in Part A in section 1 in that part designated "§88-A." by striking out all of subsection 6 and inserting in its place the following:
12 13	'6. Penalty. Any person who violates subsection 5 commits a Class E crime.'
14 15 16 17	Further amend the bill in Part A in section 4 in that part designated "§2." by striking out all of subsection 12 and inserting in its place the following:
18 19 20	'12. Fortified wine. "Fortified wine" means wine to which spirits have been added and which contains more than 14.5% alcohol by volume.'
21 22 23 24	Further amend the bill in Part A in section 4 in that part designated "§2." by striking out all of subsection 21 and inserting in its place the following:
25 26 27 28	"21. Municipal officers. "Municipal officers" means the mayor and aldermen or councillors of a city, the selectmen or councillors of a town and the assessors of plantations.
29 30 31 32	Further amend the bill in Part A in section 4 in that part designated "§2." by striking out all of subsection 22 and inserting in its place the following:
33 34	'22. Municipality. "Municipality" means a city, town or plantation.'

## COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 129, L.D. 155

 Further amend the bill in Part A in section 4 in that part designated "§2." in subsection 27 in paragraph A in the 2nd line (page 12, line 27 in L.D.) by inserting after the underlined word "liquor" the following: 'in the original containers'

Further amend the bill in Part A in section 4 in that part designated "§2." by striking out all of subsection 36 and inserting in its place the following:

'36. Wine. "Wine" means any liquor, produced by natural fermentation, containing no more than 14.5% alcohol by volume, including, but not limited to, table wine, sparkling wines and beverages containing wine to which no spirits have been added.'

Further amend the bill in Part A in section 4 in that part designated "§62." in subsection 4 in the first line (page 21, line 27 in L.D.) by striking out the underlined word "alcohol" and inserting in its place the underline word 'liquor' and in the last line (page 21, line 29 in L.D.) by striking out the underlined word "alcohol" and inserting in its place the underlined word 'liquor'

Further amend the bill in Part A in section 4 in that part designated "§122." by adding at the end of subsection 1 the following: 'The petition must be addressed to and received by the Secretary of State at least 21 days before holding any primary, special, statewide or general election in the unincorporated place.'

Further amend the bill in Part A in section 4 in that part designated "§351." in subsection 1 in the last 4 lines (page 32, lines 28 to 31 in L.D.) by striking out the following: ", measured from the main entrance of the state store to the main entrance of the school, church, chapel or parish house"

Further amend the bill in Part A in section 4 by

## COMMITTEE AMENDMENT " $\hat{H}$ " to H.P. 129, L.D. 155

striking out all of the caption "CHAPTER 23" (page 1 45, line 27 in L.D.) and inserting in its place the 2 3 following: 'CHAPTER 27 4 Further amend the bill in Part A in section 4 5 chapter 33 by striking out all of the 2nd line (page 6 61, line 29 in L.D.) and inserting in its place the 7 following: 'REVOCATION AND SUSPENSION' 8 Further amend the bill in Part A in section 4 by 9 inserting a new line after the caption "GENERAL 10 CONDITIONS" (page 76, line 31 in L.D.) to read: 11 '§1051. Licenses generally' 12 Further amend the bill in Part A in section 4 13 chapter 43, subchapter I in subsection 2 in the 4th 14 line (page 77, line 10 in L.D.) by striking out the underlined words "town or city" and inserting in 15 their place the underlined word 'municipality' 16 Further amend the bill in Part A in section 4 in that part designated "§1363." in subsection 2 in paragraph A in the last line (page 106, line 18 in L.D.) 17 18 19 20 by adding after the underlined word "sold" the fol-21 lowing: 'and delivered' 22 Futher amend the bill in Part A in section 4 in 23 chapter 51, subchapter IV, by striking out all of the 24 2nd line (page 107, line 13 in L.D) and inserting in 25 its place the following: 'SPECIAL WAREHOUSES' 26 Further amend the bill in Part A in section 4 that part designated "§1405." in subsection 3 in the 27 2nd line (page 112, line 33 in L.D.) by striking out the underlined figure "1" and inserting in its place 28 29 the underlined figure '2" 30 31 Further amend the bill in Part A in section 4 in that part designated "§1407." in subsection 1 in the 32

33 34 35 first line (page 114, line 30 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "The" and inserting in its place the following: 'Except as provided in chapter 57,

## COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 129, L.D. 155

the' and in the 4th line (page 114, line 33 in L.D. by inserting before the underlined word "liquor" the following: 'wine or malt' and in the 7th line (page 114, line 36 in L.D.) by inserting before the underlined word "liquor" the following: 'wine or malt'	e e
Further amend the bill in Part A in section 4 in that part designated "§2053." in subsection 1 in the 4th line (page 133, line 36 in L.D.) by striking ou the underlined figure "1001" and inserting the under lined figure '2052'	e t
Further amend the bill in Part A in section 4 i that part designated "§2073." in subsection 3 in par agraph E by adding after subparagraph (1) the following: '(2) To industrial establishments in the Stat for industrial uses;' and by renumbering subparagraphs (2) to (4) to be subparagraphs (3) to (5)	- - e g
Further amend the bill in Part A in section 4 i Part 7 by striking out all of the 3rd line (page 142 line 2 in L.D.) and inserting in its place the fol lowing: 'CHAPTER 91'	,
22 STATEMENT OF FACT	
This amendment corrects technical errors made i recodifying Title 28.	n
25 217103058	7

Reported by the Committee on Legal Affairs
Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the
House
3/17/87 (Filing No. H-23)